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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

STATESVILLE DIVISION 
CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:24-cv-00028-KDB-SCR 

   
   
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,   
   

Plaintiff,   
  
v.  
  
NOVANT HEALTH, INC.  
  
And  
  
COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC.,  
  

Defendants.  
  

 

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR AMENDED PROTECTIVE ORDER, AS TO WHICH 
PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION HAS NO OPPOSITION 

Defendants Novant Health, Inc. (“Novant”) and Community Health Systems, Inc. 

(“CHS”) respectfully move for an amended, non-interim protective order pursuant to Fed. R. 

Civ. P. 26(c), in the form attached as Exhibit 1 (the “Amended Order”), to achieve necessary 

access for certain in-house counsel to prepare for the defense of this litigation and to preserve the 

purported confidentiality of materials disclosed by Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) 

and others in this action.  Novant and CHS have conferred with the FTC regarding this motion in 

accordance with Local Rule 7.1(b), and the FTC does not oppose this motion.  The parties are, 

however, jointly requesting that the court defer entering the Amended Order for three days from 

the filing of this motion to ensure that third-party objectors, if any, have a further opportunity to 

be heard.  
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Defendants thus respectfully request that pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c), the Court 

enter the proposed protective order attached as Exhibit 1 on March 1, 2024.  In support of this 

motion, Defendants submit an accompanying memorandum of law. 

 

 

Dated: February 27, 2024        Respectfully Submitted, 
 

   /s/ Heidi K. Hubbard 
Heidi K. Hubbard (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jonathan B. Pitt 
Beth A. Stewart 
Carol J. Pruski 
J. Liat Rome 
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20024 
Tel.: (202) 434-5000 
Email: hhubbard@wc.com 
Email: jpitt@wc.com 
Email: bstewart@wc.com 
Email: cpruski@wc.com 
Email: lrome@wc.com 
 
 
Brian S. Cromwell (N.C. Bar No. 23488) 
Caroline B. Barrineau (N.C. Bar No. 51571) 
PARKER POE ADAMS & BERNSTEIN LLP 
Bank of America Tower 
620 S. Tryon Street, Suite 800 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Tel: (704) 372-9000 
Fax: (704) 334-4706 
Email: briancromwell@parkerpoe.com 
Email: carolinebarrineau@parkerpoe.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant Novant Health, Inc. 
 

   /s/ Michael J. Perry 
Michael J. Perry (admitted pro hac vice) 
Jamie E. France (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
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1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel: (202) 887-3558 
Email: mjperry@gibsondunn.com 
Email: jfrance@gibsondunn.com 
 
Adam K. Doerr (N.C. Bar No. 37807) 
Kevin R. Crandall (N.C. Bar No. 50643) 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
101 N. Tryon St. #1900 
Charlotte, North Carolina 28246 
Tel: (704) 377-8114 
Email: adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com 
Email: kcrandall@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant Community Health 
Systems, Inc. 
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